First Quarter $ 23.60 $ 16.44
Second Quarter 31.00 21.70
Third Quarter 36.50 28.20
Fourth Quarter 34.80 29.94

2002

First Quarter $ 43.35 $ 33.78
Second Quarter (through April 15, 2002) 42.90 39.20

DIVIDEND POLICY

To date, we have not declared or paid cash dividends to our shareholders. We have no plans to declare or pay cash dividends in the near future.
Any future determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend upon, among other factors, our
results of operations, financial conditions, capital requirements and contractual restrictions. Our credit agreement contains certain restrictions on
the payment of dividends on and repurchases of our common stock.

14

Edgar Filing: PROQUEST CO - Form S-3

19

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our actual capitalization as of December 29, 2001. It also sets forth our capitalization on an as adjusted basis for
the sale of 3,000,000 shares of common stock by us at an assumed public offering price of $40.83 per share, after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses and the application of the estimated net proceeds from the offering. See �Use of
Proceeds.�

As of December 29, 2001

Actual As Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except
share and per share data)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,659 $ 2,659

Current maturities of long-term debt 292 292
Notes payable 564 564
Long-term debt, less current maturities $ 252,782 $ 137,166

Total debt $ 253,638 $ 138,022

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share (50,000,000 shares authorized; 24,546,169 shares issued and
24,096,169 shares outstanding; and 27,546,169 shares issued and 27,096,169 shares outstanding as adjusted) $ 24 $ 27
Capital surplus 169,050 284,663
Treasury stock (11,335) (11,335)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (195,851) (198,007)
Notes receivable for stock purchases (1,071) (1,071)
Accumulated other comprehensive gain (loss) (5,889) (3,733)

Total shareholders� equity (deficit) (45,072) 70,544

Total capitalization $ 208,566 $ 208,566

15

Edgar Filing: PROQUEST CO - Form S-3

20

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

The following selected consolidated financial and operating data have been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements as of the
end of and for each of the fiscal years in the five-year period ended December 29, 2001. For this table, nonrecurring items consist of
restructuring charges, gain or loss on sale of assets, equity in loss of affiliates and cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle and the
related tax impact. You should read �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our